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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Rulemaking on the Commission's own ) 
motion for the purpose of modifying ) 
existing tariff filing rules for ) 
telecommunication utilities, other ) 
than local exchange carriers and ) 
AT&T-C, and for the purpose of ) 
addressing other issues concerning ) 
the regulation of these utilities. ) 

) 

R.85-0S-042 
(Filed August 21, 19k5) 

OPINION DIRECTING THE FILING OF FURTHER COMMENTS 

Background 
On August 21, 1985 the Commission issued this Order 

Instituting Rulemaking (OIR) for the purpose of modifying existing 
tariff rules for non-dominant interexchange carriers (NDIECs). 
This order directed that workshops be held to obtain comments which 
could be used to revise the tariff filing requirements for NDIECs 
and help resolve other issues concerning the regulation of these 
utilities. 

Workshops were held by the Telecommunications Branch of 
the Commission Advisory and Compliance Division (CACD) 1 on 
December 19 and 20, 1985 and a draft report containing workshop 
recommendations was circulated to the parties for comment on 
January 22, 1986. (See Appendix A for a list of the workshop 
participants and other interested parties.) 

Written comments on the draft workshop report were 
received fromt 

1 Formerly Evaluation and Compliance Division 
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GTE SPRINT Communications Corporation-
State of California - Department of Consumer Affairs 
AT&T Communications of California, Inc. 
California Association of Long Distance Carriers 

(-CALTEL- ) 
Pacific Bell, and 
Call USA 

Subsequent to the receipt of these comments a final workshop report 
was prepared by the Telecommunications Branch on March 26, 1986. 
This report was also supplied to the workshop participants and to 
the Administrative Law Judge Division for use in this proceeding. 

Contemporaneously a number of decisions were issued in 
other formal proceedings which have significant bearing on the 
regulatory requirements for NDIECs. The relevant decisions are. 

A. Decision (D.) 85-07-081 issued July 24, 1985 in 
Application (A.) 84-03-092 which ordered that! 

and 

R1. In addition to the exemption-granted (from 
the requirements of PU Code §§ 816-830) by 
ordering paragraph 1 of D.85-01-008, 
telecommunications resellers as defined in 
Finding 1 of this decision are exempted 
from applying for authority to transfer 
legal title to, or other~ise encumber, 
property to which § 851 applies, when such 
transfer or encumbrance is made for the 
purpose of securing debt.-

-2. Applications filed with the Commission 
under PU Code §§ 851-854 shall fully comply 
with applicable Commission rules when their 
subject matter is acquiring a controlling 
interest of a reseller, or the acquisition 
by a reseller of another public utility. 
In other applications required under PU 
Code §§ 851-854 (except those exempted 
under ordering paragraph 1)* 

-a. The notification provided by the 
Commission's daily calendar shall be 
deemed sufficient notice to any party 
wishing to protest the application. 
Protest shall be filed within the time 
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and in the manner required by our 
Rules. 

-b. Compliance shall be required with Rules 
2 through 8, the applicable subsections 
of Rule 15, Rule 16, and Rule 35, and 
Rule 36.- (Underlined portions are 
corrections per correcting order 
0.85-08-001 issued August 7, 1985.) 

B. 0.85-11-044 issued November 6, 1995 in A.84-03-092 
modified 0.85-07-081 by deleting Ordering paragraph 1, as set forth 
above and replaced it with the following ordering paragrapht 

-I. The stocks and securities transactions of 
nondominant interexchange 
telecommunications carriers are exempted 
from the requirements of Public Utilities 
Code sections 816 to 830. Also, the 
transfer or encumbrance of property of 
nondominant carriers is exempted from the 
requirements of Public Utilities Code 
Section 851, whenever such transfer or 
encumbrance serves to secure debt.-

c. Then by 0.86-08-057 issued August 18, 1986 in 
A.84-03-092, the Commission ordered further relaxation of control 
over NDIRCs as followst 

-I. 0.85-01-008, D.85-07-081, and 0.85-11-044 
are hereby modified to permit the Executive 
Director to grant noncontroversial 
applications by nondominant 
telecommunications carriers for authority 
to transfer assets or control under §§ 851-
955 of the PU Code. 

"2. The Executive Director is directed to sign 
orders granting such applications under the 
following conditionst 

-a. No protests to the application are 
filed; or, 

"b. If a protest is filed, it is withdrawn 
or compromised by the parties.-
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As a result of the issuance of the decisions quoted 
above, certain of the issues raised in this OIR dealing with 
finanoing or the acquisition or transfer of ND1ECs have been 
resolVed and yet some new issues have evolved. We will address~ 
very briefly, the workshop issues first, in the sequence set forth 
in the final workshop report. 

·In addressing these outstanding issues, we take two 
approaches. WhereVer possible, we propose solutions which we 
intend to adopt by subsequent order, absent persuasive comments to 
the contrary. HoweVer in some cases, we dO not propose specific 
solutions because we seek additional comments before doing so. 

Thus in response to today's decision, commentors may 
address all outstanding issues. 

I. Notice of Tariff Changes 

This Commission's General Order (GO) 96-A sets forth the 
rules governing th~ filing and posting of schedules of rates, 
rules, and contraots relating to rates applicable to gas, electric, 
telecommunications, water, sewer system, pipeline, and heat 
utilities. 

GO 96-A as amended by Resolution No. M-4744 dated 
December 17, 1986 and effeotive January 16, 1987 is intended to 
provide reasonable notice on a formal basis to the general publio, 
and a full opportunity for timely protests, within 20 days after 
the tariff is filed, by anyone regarding any tariff schedule 
changes proposed for adoption by the types of monopoly utilities 
listed above. 

More recently the Commission by 0.88-05-067 in 
R.87-08-011 dated May 25, 1988 revised GO 96-A to extend the time 1 
for effeotiveness of tariff revisions filed by cellular 
radiotelephone service retailers from the prior 15-day period to 
present 30 days while retaining the 40-day requirement for the 
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whOlesale tariff schedule revisions 6f facilities based cellular 
carriers. 

As further background, GO 96-A comprises the following 
sections and exhibitss 
section 

I 
II 

III 
IV 
V 

VI 
VII 

VIII 
IX 

X 

XI 
XII 

XIII 
XIV 

XV 

Title 

General Application and PUrpose 
Form and construction of Tariff Schedules 
Rules for Submission of Tariff Sheets 
Filed and Effective Dates 
procedure in Filing Tariff Sheets Which Do Not 

Increase Rates or Charges 
Procedure in Filing Increased Rates 
Tariff Sheet Rejection Procedure 
Public Inspection of Tariff Schedules 
contracts Authorized by Tariff Schedules 
contracts and services at Other Than Filed Tariff 

Schedules 
service to Employees 
Telephone Toll stations and Telegraph Offices 
Telephone Directories 
withdrawal of service 

• Exhibit 

A 

EXceptions 

Typical Rate Schedules 
Typical Advice Letter 

• 

B 

CUrrently NDIECs are required by section III-G of GO 96-A 
to provide copIes of all advice letters and associated tariff 
revisions to all adjacent and competing utilities and other parties 
who request such copies. 

The workshop participants favored relaxation of this 
requirement for NDIECs to direot copias of advice letters and 
assooiated tariff revisions only to parties who have requested such 
copies. Apart from advice letters and tariff revisions filed with 
this commission, the question of notice to customers of any pending 
rate increase was discussed at length. On this issue no agreement 
was reached and most carriers favored a 14-day notice to customers 
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of impending rate increases as a compromise between nO notice 
requirement and the current 45-day provision fOr companies with 30~' 
day billing cycles, outlined in Public utilities (PU) 

Code § 454(a). 
The recommended 14-day notice to customers would exceed , 

the present 5-day notice requirement set forth in D.84-01-037 
issued January 5, 1984 in Order Instituting Investigation (011) 

83-06-01, which established interLATA2 telephone service 
competition. This decision considered the effects of the Modified 
Final Judgment, and the antitrust consent decree between the 
Department of Justice and American Telephone and Telegraph company. 
The order recognized 13 companies which had applied to this 
Commission fOr authority to provide intrastate intercity 
telecommunication services. 

0.84-01-037 responded to three issues as followss 
1. It granted immediate entry to the interLATA 

telecommunications market for the 13 
Applicants and Western Union • 

2. It required all applicants to refrain from 
provision of intraLATA telecommunications 
service. 

3. It relaxed the tariff filing provisions of 
GO 96-A sections IV, V, and VI regarding 
filed and effective dates and procedures to 
permit the initial tariffs to become 
effective one day after filing and 
subsequent tariffs revisions to become 
effective five days after filing with this 
Commission. Tariff changes for interstate 
service were to become effective on the 
same date they became effective with the 
Federal Communications Commission (FCC) 
under D.84-01-037. 

2 LATA's are Local Access and Transport Areas which include 
numerous local telephone exchanges. California is divided into 10 
LATAs of varying geographical size • 
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Notet D.84-01-0l7 set forth the statement 
that; -Tariff filings will be effective 
five days after filing,· at page 7 (mimeo) 
in the narrative and discussion part of 
that order. It did not carry that 
statement forward to a finding, conclusion," 
or ordering paragraph. .The CACD has 
uniformly applied this five-day 
effectiveness proyision subsequent to the 
issuance ofD.84-01-037, except for initial 
NQIEC tariff filings made pursuant to 
specific decisions granting certificates of 
public convenience and necessity where the 
decision authorized a different effective 
date for tariffs. 

The five-day tariff revision effectiveness period, 
therefore, does not permit 14 days' notice to customers. 
D.84-01-037 states that "Applicants are subject to ordinary 
complaint jurisdiction of the Commission-; however, the five-day 
effectiveness period leaves virtually no time for notification of 
those who may wish to avail themselves of the complaint procedure, 
much less time for them to react. 

Since January 1984, it has become increasingly evident 
that in practice these very liberal tariff filing concessions have 
served to set aside or discourage the use of protests or complaint 
review procedure. 

Generally speaking, the five-day effectiveness of tariff 
revisions for this emerging competitive market has worked 
reasonably well to foster and further competition without 
bureaucratic delays for the NDIEC's. Occasionally a NDIEC files a 
tariff revisions that seeks to expand his service offering beyond 
the areas of competitiorr authorized by this Comrnlssion. In such 
instances the five-day notice provision does not give reasonable 
time to deal effectively with such filings or to legitimate 
protests made thereto. It is appropriate to point out that while 
this Commission has relaxed tariff filing provisions for NDIECs to 
the current 5 days' notice and has not specified any particular 
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customer notice requirements for them, it has at the same time 
increased the 30-day statutory notice provisions of GO 96-A to 40 
days for regulated telecommunications, gas, electric-and water 
utilities by Resolution H-4744 dated December 17, 1986 an~ 
effective on January 16, 1987. 

More recently on May 25, 1988 by D.88-05-067 this 
Commission extended the notice provisions for tariff revisions of 
cellular radiotelephone service resellers from 15 days to 30 days. 
The 40-day tariff filing notice requirement for regulated utilities 
was adopted to allow 20 days for customers and other interested 
parties to protest the filing and an equal period of time (20 days) 
fOr the Commission and its staff review the filing and analyze the 
merits of the protests prior to the effectiveness of the new tariff 
offering. The 20-day revi~w period, after the 20-day protest 
period, spans the regular bi-weekly Commission meeting schedule and 
allows the Commission to accept, reject, modify, approve, or 
suspend any given tariff filing for regulated utilities. No such 
opportunity exists for dealing with tariff filings of NDIECs made 
on 5 days' notice. Further, depending on the filing date, 
substantial portions of the 5-day notice period may be consumed by 
weekends and/or holidays making any meaningful review all but 
impossible. 

We remain convinced that the five-day notice provision 
for tariff revisions by NDlEe's for downward rate adjustments is 
practical, worthwhile, and desirable. However, it may also be 
desirable and necessary to separately consider upward rate 
revisions, requests for new services and more restrictive service 
conditions by standard advice letter filings using the 40-day 
notice provisions • 
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This differing treatment would allow CACD's recommended 
14-day or more notice to customers relative to rate increases which 
is not possible under the 5-day notice provision. 3 

We would like further comments prior to reaching a final 
determination on the question of 5- and/or 40-day effectiveness of , 
interLATA tariff revisions of NDIECs. We recognize also that 
interstate tariff revisions are filed with and pursuant to FCC 

requirements and may have notice requirements that differ from 

either the 5- or 40-day proposals, 
We will therefore solicit further comments on the 

following issues regarding the effectiveness of tariff filings. 
a. Is there concurrence that the present five­

(5) day notice provision for tariff 
~evisions permitted for NDIECs is 
reasonable, necessary, and practical for 
rate reductions. 

b. Is it necessary, practical, and desirable 
to apply GO 96-A standard 40-day notice 
provision for IlDIEC tariff revisions 
seeking increases in rates, more 
restrictive conditions of service and the 
initial offering of services not currently 
authorized under the NDIEC's Certificate of 
Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCSN)? 

c. Alternatively, since the NDIECs operate 
under FCC rules and regulations for 
interstate services and have existing 
intrastate tariffs in place as a result of 
their original certificate of public 
convenience and necessity decision or most 
recently filed revision, what harm would 
result to them if the regular 40-day 
effectiveness rule of GO 96-A for all 
subsequent intrastate tariff revisions is 

3 The current 5-day notice practice differs from notice 
provisions mandated by statute or general order. The practice is 
merely an effort of the CACD to extend to NDIECs the relaxed 5-day 
notice provision set forth in the discussion contained at page 1 of 
D.84-()1-037 (mirneo.) • 
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adopted? (This would assume that· the 40-
day rule would establish a level playing 
field among all certificated NOIECs~) 

If the combination 5- and 40-day rules are 
applied to NOIECs as set out above, what 
would staff review of protests or 
complaints entail for each type of notice? 

1. Service problems? 

2. Unfair or anticompetitive business 
practices? 

3. Discriminatory rate practices? 

4. Application of unauthorized rates or 
charges? 

5. Should tariff revisions be delayed 
until protests are resolved? 

Our policy continues to be that we are not r~9ulatin9 
NOIEC rates on a cost of service basis. Accordingly, we do not 
provide for cost of service review as one of the functions that 
staff would perform in reviewing an NOIEC filing. Parties may 
address whether there are any unusual or peculiar circumstances 
where such review might settle a legitimate anticompetitive 
question with regard to an NOIEC filing, although our experience 
suggests that such protests are more typically intended simply to 
hinder a competitor. Absent compelling comments to the contrary we 
intend to permit NDIEC rate reductions to proceed exp~ditiously 
without neeu for significant staff review. Competitors always have 
the complaint process available to address le9i~imate grievance? 
about rate levels of other utilities. 

II. Additional Changes to General Order 96-A Rules 

The workshop participants agreed that consumers would not 
be negatively affected if NOIEes were exempted from filing rules on 
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the following subjects, contracts, notices-method of serving 
(NDIEes would still have to address notices for disconnection of 
service for nonpayment of bills), temporary service,· continuity of 
service, line extensions, service connections and facilit.ies on 
customers' premises, and meter tests. The participants looked at , 
how AT&T Communications of California, Inc. (AT&T-C) had add.ressed 
these subjects to determine their applicability to NDIECs. Parties 
felt that most of the rules had been created to protect monopoly 
utilities against ·unreasonable· demands from their customers. 
Presumably the purpose of this action was to protect ratepayers 
from having to finance the provision of unreasonable or uneconomic 
service. The two rules not falling into this monopoly utility 
oversight category were those addressing notices and contracts. It 
does not appear likely that NDIECs will use the many different 
types of notices that are typically used in the business of a local 
exchange telephone company. This is true because the NDIECs 
basically only offer interLATA telecommunications services subject 
to this Commissionts jurisdiction. Therefore, having a rule which 
addresses the method of serving generic notices does not seem 
necessary to protect consumers of NDIECs. Disconnect notices will 
be sent by first class mail to the billing address, and such 
notices are addressed in the rule on disconnection and restoration 
of service. Similarly, it is not clear what purpose the rule on 
contracts serves since the subject of individual special contracts 
is addressed in GO 96-A, Sections XA and XB, regulations. 

It is not likely that NDIECs would have any need for 
standard contract forms of the types used by local exchange 
telephone companies for everything from line extensions and leased 
duct or pole space to specialized telecommunications switching 
equipment. Commission approval of individual contracts at other 
than tariff rates is covered under Section XA of GO 96-A and this 
requirement applies to NDIECs. Consequently there was no objection 
by the participants to exempting NDIECs from filing a rule on 
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contracts. We will exempt NDIECs from a requirement to file a rule 
on contracts. 

Advice LP.tter Protests. CACD pointed out. that currently 
NDIEC advice letter filings are subject to Section III, ~., of GO 
96-As 

·Protest. A protest must be made by letter or 
telegram and received not less than 20 days 
prior to the regular effective date of the 
tariff filing. On the same date a protest is 
made to the Commission, the protestant shall 
serve a copy of the protest by mail on the 
subject utility. The utility shall respOnd in 
writing to such protest within 5 business days 
after its receipt and shall serVe copies of its 
respOnse to the protest by mail on each 
protestant and the Commission. 

RThe protest shall set forth specifically the 
grounds upon which the protest is based, 
including such items as financial and service 
impact.-

In D.84-01-037 the Commission allowed NDIECs to file 
their advice letters to be effective 5 days after the filing date. 
Other utilities' advice letter filings become effective 40 days 
from the date of filing. The protest procedure outlined in GO 96-A 
was designed with the 40-day period in mind. If the Commission 
does not want NDIEC tariff filings subject to protest prior to the 
effective date, CACD suggests that the Commission should exempt 
NDIECs from the provisions of this section of GO 96-A. 

It seems proper to routinely exempt NDIECs from the 
protest provisions of GO 96-A for tariff revisions involving 
rate reductions and the comments previously solicited herein 
regarding the propriety of applying the 40-day tariff filing 
requirement for California jurisdictional tariff revisions 
involving increased rates, new service offerings, or more 
restrictive conditions of the NDIECs will allow this Commission to 
resolve this important issue. Otherwise we should recognize 
explicitly that the present situation (tariff revisions become 
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effective on five days' notice) effectively precludes protests to 
such filings, 

Rates Shall be Uniform on a Distance Basis. D.84-06-113 
stated that NDIECs would not be allowed to deaverage toll. rates. 
Affirmatively stated, rates shall be uniform on a distance basis, 

I 

i.e., a 40-mile call in one part of the State shall be offered at 
the same rate as a 40-mile call in another part of the State when 
both calls are provided by the same carrier. Some NDIECs desire to 
structure their rates in ways that are technically not uniform on a 
distance basis. For example, some carriers have suggested pricing 
calls by area code rather than mileage band. These carriers claim 
that cU6tomers understand pricing by area code better than pricing 
by the number of miles. Furthermore these carriers claim that any 
uneven treatment of a 40-mile call in different parts of the state 
as a result of area code pricing would be incidental and would not· 
result in deaveraged rates that would discriminate against those 
routes with less volume. Other NDIECs have requested rates which 
are priced higher for calls that are not completed entirely on 
their facilities. These calls do not travel on their network (off­
net) and therefore the NDIECs must purchase the service from 
another carrier and resell the call to the end user. However, to 
the end user, calls that are completed through the NDIEC's network 
(on-net) are indistinguishable from off-net calls. CACD believes 
that this form of rate design is discriminatory and has rejected 
all advice letters which have requested authority to use an on­
net/off-net pricing structure. 

CACD noted that, although the Commission provided for 
exceptions to this prohibition (D.84-l0-100, p. 10, mimeo.), it did 
not state the grounds for such exceptions so that CACD might allow 
them by advice letter rather than formal application, which the 
carriers claim requires too much time and resources. CACD believes 
that each NOIEe wanting to file rates which are not uniform on a 
distance basis should attach an example of such a structure along 
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with an explanation of the rationale supporting approval. The 
Commission could take the opportunity in this proceeding to expand 
upon its reasons for having prohibited non-uniform rates and 
respond to specific proposals. such a discussion would give CACD 
enough information to evaluate future NDIEC filings which propose , 
non-uniform rates and prepare resolutions for the Commission's 
approval if and when the filings are in compliance with the 
exception principles. 

The participants at the workshop generally agreed with 
the opinions expressed by CACD. It is therefore appropriate to 
comment on the need for a general prohibition to non-uniform rates 
based on distance. prior to the 1960's, most calls were handled 
over metallic wire lines which had a basic cost per mile. 
Therefore, longer distance calls required increased investment and 
thus required higher rates to recover ~he added investment. This 
rate setting policy continues to the present day. Uniform rates on 
a cost per mile basis have generally provided for the fairest 
method to assure customers of reasonable cost regardless of the 
level of traffic over such lines. proper design of these lines, 
based on diversity of use, has likely precluded any substantial 
overbuilding of capacity on rarely used circuits. 

With the advent of widespread use of microwave systems, 
satellite communications, fiber optics, and coaxial cable the cost 
per mile today may in fact not be uniform. Because of the large 
capacity of some 6f these systems or their specific physical 
placement, it may be that some 50 mile calls on these new systems 
can be handled at less expense than a 10-mile call using metallic 
pairs. 

It is also conceivable that a regulatory requirement for 
uniform rates could stifle competitiveness in the market. If a 
number of interexchange carriers (including the larger ones) wished 
to become less competitive with one another, a requirement for 
uniformity would more easily permit a ·price umbrella" or other 
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tacit means of maintaining similar rates at a potentially excessive 
level. The opportunity for individual carriers to take away market 

• 
'share from such a group of noncompetitive carriers would also be 
increased if the innovative carriers could offer a wider Fange of 
rates including non-uniform ones. Not only might non-uniform rates , 
permit customers to take advantage of the lower costs of particular 
technologies, but they might also help customers by helping assure 
the continued vigor of competitiveness. 

We will permit NOIECs to offer non-uniform rates with the 
requirement that any filing proposing to deviate from statewide 
averaged rates must be filed as a 40-day advice letter if any rate 
for any call or service would thereby be increased. 

New carriers,applying for a CPC&N may seek non-uniform 
rates with the understanding that justification of the derivation 
of such rates may be required for processing the application. 

Parties should comment as to whether, and to what extent, 
NDIECs should include cost and/or technology justification a~ well 
as market considerations driving the need for the de-averaged 
rates, to be applied by the Commission in granting non-uniform rate 
authorizations. 

Miscellaneous Changes. 
pages be numbered consecutively. 
exemptions from this requirement 
tariffs. Placing this exemption 

GO 96-A requires that tariff 
The Commission routinely allows 

in the interest of more readable 
in GO 96-A will obviate the need 

for Commission approval of each utility's individual request. 
Another exemption sought by NDIECs is one which would 

allow them to place more than one rule on a tariff sheet. For 
large monopoly utilities, rules normally require more than one 
sheet. Allowing only one rule per sheet prevented a utility from 
beginning a rule on the same sheet the previous rule had ended -
thus causing confusion. For small NDIECs the rules can be short 
since they may not need to address the subject as extensively as a 
monopoly utility. Therefore allowing them to place more than one 
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-
rule on a tariff sheet will save paper and not reduce the clarity 
of the tariffs. 

There were two other changes suggested by CACD to which 
no opposition Was voiced in the workshops. 

1. NDIECs should be exempt from including 
sample forms in their tariff schedules, and 

2. NDIECs should not be required to furnish 
revenue effects of new tariff changes. 

The first item recommending exemption for NDIECs from the 
requirement to file sample forms appears reasonable and should be 
adopted. We will also consider adoption of the second proposed 
change after we have further comments on the more substantive 
issues of customer protests and complaints, effective dates and 
uniformity of rates. 

III. Additional Regulations to Safeguard Customer Deposits 

Present General Order 96-A requires that utilities 
include a deposit rule among their tariff rules, in order to ensure 
consistent treatment of customers. Over the years the commission 
has critically reviewed these rules prior to their adoption, and as 
a result, the rules are reasonably standardized. For the NDIECs, a 
more relaxed rule may be appropriate, and this was the focus of the 
workshop inquiry. 

Workshop participants were divided on this issue. SOme 
carriers believed that customers could be protected by limiting 
deposits to an estimated one month's bill. If this were done, 
customers would be protected since long distance services are 
billed for one month in arrears. If an NDIEC went out of business 
without returning the deposit, it could be applied to the last 
month's usage. Moreover, various carriers at the workshop asserted 
that they only charged deposits to those relatively few customers 
who had established no credit or who had a history of poor credit • 
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Otherwise carriers claimed that customers would-select a carrier 
who does not charge deposits to -good credit- customers. Many 
(carriers) have adopted this practice. A trust or escrow account 
was suggested by ~ome participants, but it appears that 
implementation problems and doubts of protection against bankruptcy , 
make this a poor solution. 

Sprint felt that a deposit equal to one month's usage was 
inadequate. Sprint suggested that two or three months' usage 
provides a more appropriate basis, but that any limitation on 
deposits should be confined to residential customers. 

The Commission's Consumer Affairs Branch (CAB) reviewed 
its complaint file to determine how many complaints were received 
regarding deposit requirements. Upon learning that less than 10 
complaints were received on a statewide basis, the CACD recommended 
that we adopt California Association of Long Distance Telephone 
Companies' (CALTEL) recommended deposit amount equal to one month's 
usage unless a compelling case can be made for a higher level • 
However, a five-day effective filing would be inappropriate for 
revising a tariff rule on deposits to make it more restrictive, as 
there would be insufficient time f~r the staff to analyze the 
NDIEC's filing or to address any protests. Normally a filing of 
this type should be required with a 40-day effective date per 
recently revised Resolution M-4744. 

The final CACD recommendation of a deposit equal to 
one-month's usage, unless otherwise justified by an advice letter 
filing, will be adopted as the standard deposit rule. 

IV. Unfair Business Practices 

CACD asked the workshop participants to answer the 
question, -Are additional regulations required to protect customers 
from unfair business practices?- Led by the Department of Consumer 
Affairs, the participants said -No, but more information isl- In 
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response to the need of providing more information, CACO recommends 
that NOIECs provide consumer notice with regard to mergers or other 
forms of a change in identity. It is also critical that consumers 
be made aware of changes in calling routines, such as cha~ged 

access codes, or calling routes. 
The Department of COnsumer Affairs informed the 

participants of chaptered legislation which protects customers of 
long distance telephone companies as well as consumers in general 
from unfair business practices. However, according to the 
Department of Consumer Affairs, neither its staff nor that of the 
Attorney General's office are able to monitor the practices of 
NDIECs to identify violations. Competitors and consurr.ers of course 
can bring charges against violators and receive damages. But more 
importantly this Commission should be aware of what actions violate 
the laws prohibiting unfair business practices so that these 
practices can be enunciated and legal prohibitions can be 
coro~unicated to existing and prospective NDIECs. ~he Department of 
Consumer Affairs committed to making itself available on a one-time 
basis to educate and train Commission staff on unfair business 
practices as they may exist in the long distance telephone service 
industry. Staff in turn has proposed to make this information 
available to existing carriers. prospective carriers would learn 
of these prohibitions by way of the certification process.

4 

CACD recommends adoption of the suggestions made at the 
workshop and in response to a further comment by the Department of 
Consumer Affairs, requested that a reasonable level of scrutiny of 

applications be made. 

4 It is clear from the workshop record that CACD's offer extends 
only to distribution of the information prepared and presented to 
it by the Department of Consumer Affairs. CACD is not staffed to 
do the oversight or enforcement work of the Department of Consumer 
Affairs, as may apply to any unfair business practices of the 
NDIECs. 
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We will adopt the workshop suggestion-that further 
information be diseminated relative to ·Unfair Business Practices.-

V. Regulation of Entry Into the InterLATA Xarket 

t 

CACD noted that currently prospective NDIECs must apply 
to the CPUC for a CPC&N in order to provide intrastate interLATA 
telephone service. The Commission's Rules of Practice and 
Procedure (Rule 18) state which information must be cOntained in 
the application. The application is reviewed by the Commission on 
an ex-parte basis unless consideration of an issue requires a 
hearing; the latter condition is rarely required, and hearings on 
these CPC&Ns are exceptions rather than the norm. 

CACD stated that most of the participants were concern~d 
about the lack of a stringent review of these CPC&N applications. 
pacific was concerned because of the number of NOIEC bankruptcies, 
because LECS often provide bulk services to NOIECs with payment in 
arrears. 

CACO reported that the Department of Consumer Affairs was 
concerned about the lack of stringent review allowing at best 
poorly prepared carriers to serve the public and at worst some 
dishonest individuals to take advantage of the public. As 
previously noted in the ·Unfair Business practices· section, the 
Department of Consumer Affairs believes marketing techniques of the 
carriers need to be reviewed both before and after entry. 

CACD also stated that NOIEes were concerned that poorly 
prepared carriers were being allowed into the market where their 
failure tended to reflect negatively upon the image of the entire 
industry. However, they were also concerned that the requirements 
of Rule 18 unnecessarily prevented viable competitors from entering 
the market in a timely manner. The Commission's CPC&N decision 
making process normally takes anywhere from 6 to 12 weeks, and in 
the past did not address the viability or non-viability of 
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resellers. The historical process appeared to carriers as 
accomplishing nothing tha~a permit process would not accomplish, 

while taking much more time. 
CACD recommended that the question of entry into the 

market b~ addressed in the Commission's current investigation into , 
interLATA competition, 1.85-11-013. ·CACD also suggested that an 
advisory board be established for giving aid to prospective 
carriers. Members of CALTEL volunteered to be on such a panel, but 
this idea as well as others should be considered in the light of 
those principles the Commission determines should now govern the 
regulation of interLATA carriers, according to CACD. 

CACD reported that the Department of Consumer Affairs 
concurred with its reco~~endation and felt that part of the review 
of NDIECs' marketing techniques prior to entry should be a more 
thorough review of applications by CPUC staff to detect unfair 
business practices. The Department of Consumer Affairs further 
suggested that Rule 18 of Rules of Practice and procedure be 
revised to require sufficient disclosure by applicants to 

facilitate the review suggested. 
We see considerable merit 1n revising our decision making 

process to at least review the reported financial and technical 
worthiness of any new applicant for a CPC&N as an NDIEC. 
Recognizing this need, we have for the last year, or more, qiven 
some attention to the financial and technical qualifications of 
NDIEC applicants, especially those entering the intraLATA high 
speed digital private line service market. This additional review 
of financial and technical qualifications is intended to gain 
reasonable assurances that the new or expanded entity has the 
ability to remain solvent for the first year of business. Our 
added internal review of applications has not significantly delayed 
CPC&N's for responsible applicants, and we do not wish to see any 
unreasonable delays or unrealistic burdens required to bring forth 
this verified information. However, absent this increased review 
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of new certificate applications there could well be further 
increases in the number of NDIEC bankruptcies with attendant loss 
of revenues to pacific Bell and other Local Exchange-Companies 
which provide local and intraLATA services to the NOIECs,. These 
bankruptcies also cause financial burdens and inconvenience to , 
customers of poorly financed NOIECs. We currently customarily 
scrutinize the financial integrity of new applicants for NOIEC 
reseller CPCSN's to obtain reasonable assurance that they possess 
cash sufficient to meet all expen~es in anticipation of revenues 
for a period of about one-year of operation, Generally speaking 
this represents a minimum cash requirement of about $400,000. We 
will formally adopt this continuing level of scrutiny for new 
reseller applications as well as for transfers of operating 
authority of established NOIEe's. 

VI. COBDlission Approval Of NDIEC Issuance Of Stock 

As set forth earlier, this Commission has by D.85-11-044 
issued November 6, 1985 in A.S4-03-092 granted approval for NOIRes 
to issue stock and incur other financial liabilities without 
further specific Commission authority. We see nO reason to revisit 

this issue at this time. 

VII. Commission Approval of the Sale of Assets or Kerger 
with Another Utility 

Article 9 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure and 
sections 851-854 of the PU Code require NOIECs and other utilities 
to obtain the approval of the Commission prior to selling assets or 
merging with another utility. In D.85-07-081 the Commission denied 
CALTEL's initial request to de1eqate this power to the Executive 
Director for NDIECs; however, by 0.86-08-057 issued August 18, 1986 
in A.84-03-092 the Commission modified D.85-07-081 to permit the 
Executive Director to grant noncontroversial applications by NDIECs 
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for authority to transfer assets or control under Sections 851-855 

of the PU Code, provided thatt 
a. No protests to the application are filed; 

or, 

b. If a protest is filed, it is withdrawn or 
compromised by the parties. 

This is a satisfactory resolution which we do not wish to 

reconsider. 

VIII. Abandonment of Service 

Currently any carrier wishing to abandon service must 
apply for permission from the Commission. CACD noted that mOst 
participants in the workshop believed this requirement serves no 
useful purpose. The most frequent reason given for NDIEes 
abandoning service to their customers is bankruptcy. The general 
feeling of the workshop participants was that a carrier going into 
bankruptcy would not be concerned about Commission requirements. 
They suggested that a more realistic requirement would be to 
require notification of the Commission and the utility'S customers 
at least 30 days in advance of abandonment. However, because long 
distance services are billed in arrears, no carrier would likely be 
willing to advise customers that it is going out of business in 30 
days. With this advance knowledge customers could run up bills 
they had no intention of paying since the carrier would not be in 
business at the time of collection. 

CACD stated that at present when they suspect that a 
carrier has abandoned service, they attempt to contact the carrier 
by phone and mail. If such attempts fail, the local exchange 
carrier is notified and asked to report if and when service wAs 
disconnected. Once the staff has gathered this data and verified 
that in fact service has been abandoned, a resolution removing the 
carrier's certificate is prepared for thH Commission's approval. 
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Workshop participants did not object to this process. However, 
they did suggest that the principals of carriers who abandon 
service without notifying the Commission be identified. If these 
individuals should be part of another entity that subseq~ently 
applies for a certificate, the application should be denied for , 
lack of fitness. 

CACD recommended that it continue to monitor abandonment 
of service and prepare resolutions decertifying the carrier in 
question for the consideration of the Commission and that these 
carriers be identified to prevent them from receiving a new 
certificate at a later date. CACD also suggested that the 
Commission adopt a recommendation by the Department of Consumer 
Affairs that any notices to the public (customers) should describe 
any arrangements for refunds of deposits and other information that 
will facilitate appropriate actions by customers, LEe's and the 

Commission. 
We will adopt the CACO recommendation with the suggested 

amendment advanced by the Department of Consumer Affairs. 

IX. Protection of Access Services Investaent 
By LOcal Exchange Companies Against 
NDIEC Bankruptcy 

pacific Bell explained in its compliance report relative 
to 0.85-06-115 and D.85-09-111 (page 24) that many people have 
entered this market absent one or several of the above noted 
technical and/or financial fitness factors. This is attested to by 
the numbers of businesses forced to seek financial protection 
through the courts. Through the first half of 1985, Pacific stated 
that it was involved in more than twenty pending Chapter 11 
bankruptcy proceedings regarding resellers. The revenue at risk to 
pacific in these filings was reported to exceed $6 million, 
exclusive of legal and administrative expenses generated by these 
proceedings. It is also exclusive of any direct or indirect losses 
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incurred by the customers of these businesses •. Pacific suggests 
that the trend is toward increasing numbers of such bankruptcy 
proceedings as the number of new entrants increases.· The impact of 
this activity is that California telephone service ratep~yers, at 
large, may ultimately be in the position of bearing risk of failure , 
in the resale marketplace. 

CACD stated that the only apparent solution was for the 
LECS to request and receive a suitable deposit or surety bond from 
the NDIECs to cover any connecting equipment and associated service 
costs provided to the NDIECs. We will adopt the CACD 
recommendation to allow the LECs to revise their deposit 
requirements for service to the NDIECs. 

x. Should Classes be Established Among 
NOIRes for Regulatory PurpOses? 

No participant spoke in favor of establishing separate 
classes of NDIECs. In fact, it was the consensus that such uneven 
regulatory treatment could work to prohibit development of the 
industry. CACD therefore recommended that no action be taken to 
establish classes among NDIECs. We concur. 

XI. How Long Should NOIECs be Required 
to Maintain Billing Records? 

General Order 28 requires permanent retention of billing 
and other records of public utilities and common carriers. The 
question of how long billing records of NDIECs should be retained 
should be evaluated in view of the competitive environment in which 
these carriers operate. When asked the above question by CACD, the 
workshop participants replied that they saw no need to keep billing 
records for any longer than one year, but gAve no good reason for 
such short recordkeeplng requirements. CACD concluded that it 
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would make no recommendation to the Commission regarding this 

question at this time. 
It appears that any business should retain its financial 

records for at least the length of time normally used as ~n open 
period for federal, state, and local tax audit or review. Also, , 
for other legal purposes, it is normally wise to retain records 
covering the legal requirements of the statute of limitations for 
business records which generally extends for three years, except 
for written contracts where a four-year period may apply. To cover 
all normal business contingencies, it appears wise for NDIRCs to 
retain all customary business and financial records for a period of 
four years in addition to the current year of operation. We will 
adopt a four-year recordkeeping requirement for regulatory purposes 

as well. 

XII. Additional Issues 

CALTEL requested that NDIECs with a fiscal year different 
from the calendar year be exempt from the calendar year reporting 
requirement of General Order l04-A. 

The investor-owned utilities all file annual reports on a 
calendar year basis, as provided for in General Order l04-A. When 
such co~pantes maintain their business accounts on any other fiscal 
year basis, they may provide twelve (12) months ended December 31, 
data for annual reports to the Commission. This permits a 
consistent basis for staff review and does not present an undue 
burden, since most businesses maintain monthly records of business 
activity for internal use. We will adopt this reporting standard 

for NDIECs as well. 
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New Issues Subsequent to Workshop 

XIII. Non-Certified InterLATA Carriers 

In Jt\ne 1987 CALTEL wrote to the Commission stating its 
• 

concerns about unfair competition to certificated NDIECs in the 
form of avoidance of normal regulatory administrative and legal 
burdens by non-certificated telecommunications companies. 

Upon review of CALTEL's letter, CACD prepared a 
background memorandum regarding this issue from which the following 
discussion was excerpted and digested. Under the current 
regulatory framework, non-dominant carriers must have a CPC&N and 
tariffs on file with the Commission before they offer in~erLATA 
service to the general public. Those who comply with these 
requirements incur significant and ongoing administrative expenses. 
This is especially true of tariff filings which occur whenever 
legitimate non-dominant carriers change their rates and conditions 
of service, or whenever they wish to establish a new offering. 
Further, these carriers are subject to the Universal Lifeline 
Telephone Service CULTS) tax and various surcharges. CALTEL also 
points out that they are required to purchase access services from 
local exchange carriers' access tariffs, rather than the less 
costly exchange tariffs. Those carriers who do not comply with 
these rules avoid a significant administrative burden and are able 
to purchase services under the exchange tariffs, thereby deriving 
a distinct market advantage over companies which do comply. 

CACD believes that this is not simply an enforcement 
problem caused by lack of the necessary authority, power, and staff 
to accomplish this task effectively. CACD believes instead that 
the problem is structural. It has to do with the requirements 
themselves. 

CACO explains that in order to resell interLATA services, 
a company must purchase bulk services from the major interLATA 
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carriers in the state (AT&T Communications of California, Mel 
Telecommunications Corporation, GTE Sprint Communications 
Corporation etc). It must also purchase some services from local 
exchange carriers (Pacific Bell, General Telephone, Cont~nental 
Telephone, etc.) for access to the local network. According to , 
AT&T-C and Pacific Bell, it is very difficult to know during the 
ordering process whether purchasers of their services intend to 
resell interLATA service. If their assessment is correct, it may 
not be feasible to establish a procedure to prevent new non­
certificated interLATA carriers from entering the long distance 
market. 

The inability to ascertain the intended use of purchased 
services compounds the problem, since once these non-certificated 
interLATA carriers begin operating, it is difficult to identify who 
they are and the extent of their operations. parenthetically, 
AT&T-C representatives have already approached CACD to help them 
develop a way to identify and track non-certificated carriers, with 
whom AT&T-C must also compete. Currently AT&T-C follows a 
cumbersome procedure which involves investigating public records 
available from the state Board of Equalization and the Franchise 
Tax Board. In contrast, CACD relies on customer complaints and 
referrals from the CAB to identify non-certificated carriers. 

But even when CACD becomes aware of a non-certificated 
carrier, it is still faced with the difficult task of convincing 
the carrier to voluntarily obtain a CPC&N and to file tariffs. 
Often a carrier refuses to comply, or ignores notices to comply 
with Comission rules and regulations. 

CACD believes that there are shortcomings in the 
Commission's current regulatory framework governing non-dominant 
interLATA carriers. There is a need to re-examine this framework, 
or acknowledge the available enforcement tools, in order to ensure 
that compliance with the law does not disadvantage those who play 
by the rules of the game • 
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It is obvious that there is a need to address this new 
issue together with the procedure for revi~wing tariff filings, 
complaints, and a more objective review of applications of new 

CPC&Ns. 
The Commission does require NOIECs to apply for CPC&Ns 

~ 

prior to their operations and to pay the appropriate tariff .rates 
for the bulk (wholesale) services that they resell. It follows 
that any violations of lawful operation should be dealt with in a 
standard manner, under the provisions of PU Code §§ 2101-2110. 

The NOIEC industry has grown from virtual nonexistence in 
1964 to over one hundred operating companies today. A review of 
CACO's correspondence files (as of January 12, 1990) reveals that 
there are currently 12 (identified) non-certificated resel1ets of 
telecommunications services, which have not reSpOnded to a 
voluntary compliance MNotice- letter sent by CACO. Two of these 
non-certificated resellers have had the -Notice- letter for over 
60 days and the remaining ten received the notice over a year ago. 

One effective way to bring these non-certificated 
resellers into compliance is to commence enforcement actions under 
the provisions of the PU Code sections noted above, starting with 
the oldest noticed entity first and proceeding forward. Others 
with varying perspectives and experience on this problem may wish 
to suggest alternative strategies. For this reason, and because 
the enforcement issue was not addressed during the earlier workshop 
sessions, we believe there is merit in seeking further comment (and 
suggested solutions) before we make a final decision on this issue. 

CACO reports that it is becoming common practice among 
some NDIECs to not inform customers or the local exchange company 
of disconnection for nonpayment of service. In most cases since 
Pacific Bell and the other local exchange companies are not 
notified of the disconnection for non-payment, local exchange and 
interLATA service continues, as well as the ability of the customer 
to use interLATA service on an occasional basis through the NDIEC. 
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Still later if the customer fails to pay for the NDIEC-provided 
interLATA service portion of the,'bill, the local exchange company 
'will discontinue all services. 

The tariffs of the local exchange companies do ~ot ~ffer 
disconnection of local service as a means to secure payment of , 
NDIEC rendered interLATA service unless the NDIEC arranges for 
billing its customers by the local exchange company. Tha~efore, 

through the lack of adequate notice to the customer or the local 
exchange company, the NOrRe's customer receives services through 
the local exchange company for which no payment was made to the 
local exchange company. 

CACD recommends that the NDIRCs should be required to 
notify their customers and the local exchange companies promptly of 
all terminations of service for nonpayment of bills. 

We believe that prompt notification of customers and the 
local exchange companies of all terminations for nonpayment of 
bills is proper and will adopt this requirement • 
Policy Ouestions 

In reviewing the fourteen issues previously discussed, it 
is readily apparent that certain procedural and policy changes must 
be made by the Commission to provide reasonable guidance to the 
staff and the NDIEC utilities if this industry is to develop with 
any degree of public confidence and customer satisfaction. 

These changes, many of which are discussed as potential 
solutions to current problems in the prior narrative, should help 
the NDIEC's to gain more public confidence in the corning years, and 
while we do not intend to control overall rate levels and limit 
rates of return, we do wish to create an environment which will 
allow competition while still providing consumer safeguards. 
Certain changes which must be considered are noticing requirements 
when NDIECs change identity or require different calling codes, 
number sequences, and circuit overcrowding. It is clear from the 
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workshop comments that the current requlatory atmosphere has not 

been problem free. 
Such an atmosphere does not enhance competition. It is 

apparent that a broader standard of customer safeguards i~ 
necessary to improve the general credibility of firms participating • 
in the interLATA market. 

It fOllows that, if we are to enhance public confidence, 
we may have to restore in part our oversight of this industry. 
Therefore, we will ask the NDIEC industry to think in broad terms 
of what the longer term future goals are for this industry and help 
us determine the degree to which regulation can assist in achieving 

these goals. 
Request for Further Comments 

Based on the prior discussion, and in view of the 
substantial period of time which has elapsed since the parties to 
this proceeding respOnded to the workshop issues, we have 
determined that it is reasonable and necessary to receive further 
COmmeilts on this proposed decision. Therefore, interested parties 
will be given 30 days from the mailing date of this proposed 
decision to comment on the unresolved issues set forth below. As 
noted previously, Commentors are also free to address issues 
resolved in this proposed decision. All comments should be filed 
in original and 12 copies with a separate copy addressed to the 
assigned Administrative Law Judge (ALJ). Copies should be sent to 
the parties that actively participated in the workshops (See 
Appendix A for names and addresses.) Parties will have 15 days to 

file reply comments. 
1. Notice of Tariff Changes 

(Reference Item I of prior discussion) 
a. Is the present five-(5) day notice 

provision for tariff revisions permitted 
for NDIECs reasonable, necessary or 
practical? Should it be permitted only for 
rate reductions and not for new service 
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offerings or rate increases or for non­
routinely approved services which appear to 
require wider public notice and further 
Commission authorization? 

If the present five-dAY notice for tariff 
revisions is continued, what notice to 
customers should be made relative to these 
revisions? 

Since the NDIECs operate under FCC rules 
and regulations for interstate services and 
have existing intrastate tariffs in plAce, 
as a result of their original certificate 
of public convenience and necessity 
decision or most recently filed revision, 
would harm result to them if the regular 
40-day effective rule for some or all 
subsequent tariff revisions is adopted for 
all tariff revisions? (This would assume 
that the 40-day rule would establish a 
level playing field among all certificated 
NDIECs.) 

d. If the 40-day rule is applied to NDIECs as 
set out in b. above, what would staff 
complaint or protest review entail? 

1. Service problems? 

2. Unfair or anticompetitive business 
practices? 

3. Discriminatory rate practices? 

4. Application of unauthorized rates or 
charges? 

5. Should tariff revisions be delayed 
until protests are resolved? 

2. Rates Shall be Uniform on a Distance Basis 
(Reference Item II of prior discussion) 

a. Should the Commission adopt non-uniform 
rates over selective routes, for individual 
carriers with protection of all other 
existing rates of that carrier? 
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b. Would the standard (approximately 40-oay) 
ad~ico letter procedure with the NOIECs 
requesting authority by Resolution under PU 
Code §§ 454 and 532 be a reasonable way to 
deal with requests for non-uniform rat~s 
based on distance? 

c. Would a requirement for such requests that 
would retain existing rates for low traffic 
or hard to serve routes and a requirement 
that the NDIEes continue to accept and 
handle that traffic when non-uniform rates 
are adopted be reasonable? 

d. Are there circumstdnces such as the 
following in which NDIECs should be allowed 
to structure rates which are not uniform on 
a distance basis? 

1. Efiicient equipment or facilities are 
used to provide the specific service? 

2. On-net vs. off-net method of completing 
calls? 

3. Pricing by area code? 

e. Would it be reasonable or necessary to 
require that the NDIECs who request non­
uniform rates provide cost data showing 
that the rates requested are compensatory? 

f. 

g. 

Should NOIEes be required to set forth the 
estimated revenue impact of any and all 
proposed rate revisions? 

Should new carriers be allowed to establish 
non-averaged rates at the time they receive 
a CPC&N? 

3. Customer Noticing Requirements 
(Reference Item IV of prior discussion 
concerning ·Unfair Business practice-) 

a. Should customer notices be required of 
NOIECs? If so, in which casesa rate 
increases, change of conditions, NOIEC 
change in identity, etc? 
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b. Should CACD be directed to require NDIECs 
to provide customer notices on request? 

c. What mechanism should the Commission use in 
response to NDIECs which do not conform to 
customer noticing requirements? 

4. Regulation of Entry into the 
InterLATA Harket 
(Reference Item V of prior discussion) 

a. Historically only limited review was made 
of the financial or technical ability of 
applicants for CPC&Ns as new »DIECs. Would 
formal extension to NDIECs of our 
current routine ~nalysis done to determine, 
from affidavits or declarations by the 
applicant, that funds of varied types and 
sources are available to carry on the 
business during the first year of 
operation, prior to allowing applicants to 
obtain reseller certificates (CPC&Ns), be 
reasonable? 

b. If the level of scrutiny set forth in the 
above recommendation is not reasonable, 
what level of financial and technical 
competence should be required of applicants 
for CPC&Ns as new NDIECs? 

5. How Long Should NDIECs be Required 
to Maintain BiUJ.1J3 Records? 
(Reference Item XI of prior discussion) 

a. Is it reasonable to require NDIECs to 
maintain billing and all other financial 
records dealing with their business for a 
period of 4 years? 

b. If not, why not? 

6. Non-Certified InterLATA Carriers 
(Reference Item XIII of prior discussion) 

a. Should the operations of non-certified 
carriers and violations of normal utility 
operations by the NDIECs be investigated in 
greater detail by the staff and enforcement 
of code provisions be carried out as set 
forth in PU Code §§ 2101-2110? Note, this 
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is recognized as a problem deserving of 
legal review and recommendations based on 
authority currently possessed by this 
Commission. Recommendations should focus 
on what sanctions the Commission and its 
staff should seek to impose to assure 
respOnsible and lawful operations by 
resellers who have heretofore disregarded 
the need of a certificate. 

Should and can a simplified regulatory 
procedure be adopted to lawfully 
discontinue all l6cal exchange telephone 
service for continued tariff nOn­
compliance, after five days written notice, 
to persons engaging in the resale of 
telephone service without possession of a 
CPC&N? 

What further sanctions, if any, should be 
imposed for repeated violations by non­
certificated resellers of telephone 
service? 

Findings of Fact 
1. Additional public comment is necessary and desirable, 

prior to reaching a final determination on the question of 
utilizing a.5- and/or 40-day effectiveness of interLATA tariff 
revisions of NDIECs for the future. 

2. NDIEC's will not likely need standard contract forms of 
the types used by local exchange telephone companies. Therefore, 
we will exempt NDIECs from a requirement to file a rule on 

contracts. 
3. With the advent of microwave systems, satellite 

communications, fibar optics and coaxial cable, the NDIECs' cost 
per mile for rendering telecommunications service may no longer be 

uniform. 
4. Additional comments should be solicited on how to 

establish reasonable non-uniform rates to assure that existing 
interLATA communications rates are not increased to allow for 
selective predatory rate reductions over certain specific routes. 
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5. No need has been shown to require NOIECs to include 
sample forms as part of their tariff schedules. 

6. NOIECs should likely be exempted from a requirement to 
furnish revenue effects of new tariff changes affecting r~tes, 
after we have further comments on the more substantive tariff , 
related issues of customer protests and complaints, effective 

dates, and uniformity of rates. 
7. NOIECs should include in their tariff schedules, a 

standard deposit rule providing for a deposit equal to one months' 
estimated usage, unless a compelling case is made for a greater 
amount in cases of individual company hardship. 

8. The Department of Consumer Affairs has offered to make 
available, On a one-time basis, training on unfair business 
practices for the CACO personnel who in turn have proposed to make 
this information available to the current NOIECs as listed on 

Appendix C hereto. 
9. There is considerable merit to qiving some greater 

scrutiny on a formalized basis, to the financial integrity of new 
applicants, when they apply for certificates of public convenience 
and necessity as NOIECs, to avoid further increases in the number 
of bankruptcies in this evolving industry. 

10. The Commission has, by 0.86-08-057 modifying 0.85-01-081 
delegated to its Executive Director, authority to grant 
noncontroversial applicants by NDIECs for authority to transfer 
assets or control under PU Code §§ 851-855 when the applications 
are not protested. This procedure continues to operate in a 
satisfactory manner and there is no need to reconsider this issue. 

11. We should allow local exchange telephone companies to 
take suitable deposits or surety bonds from NOIECs to protect 
themselves and their ratepayers from NOIEC bankruptcies. 

12. No reasonable arguments have been advanced to establish 

classes among NDIECs. 
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13. There is good cause to require NDIEC's to maintain their 
records for a period of four years in addition to the current year 
of operation. 

14. For consistency of review and analyses we plan ~o require 
the filing of annual reports for twelve (12) month periods ending 

- , 
each December 31, with this Commission, as provided for in General 
Order 104-A. 

15. It is appropriate to solicit additional comments on the 
use of sanctions for the unlawful operation of non-certificated 
resellers of communications services. 
Conclusions of Law 

1. Additional public comments are needed prior to revising 
(extending) the current five-day effectiveness period for NDIEC 
tariff revisions. 

2. NDIECs do not use standard contract forms of the type 
used by local exchange telephone companies for specialized 
facilities or line extensiOns, and therefore NDIECs should be 
exempted from the requirement to file standard contracts as part of 
their tariff schedules. 

3. There is an argument that current telecommunications 
technology may no longer support the longstanding requirement of 
uniform costs per mile for telecommunications service by NDIECs. 
However, additional comments are needed on how existing interLATA 
rate levels can be retained (not aggrevated) prior to permitting 
cost-based selective rate reductions over specific longer routes. 

4. NDIECs should be exempted from the requirement to include 
forms as a part ot their tariff schedules. 

5. Further public comment is needed on the issue of whether 
estimated revenue effects data relative to NDIEC tariff revisions, 
are necessary for oversight of this industry. 

6. Except for specific individual cases of significant 
hardship, NDIECs should include a standard deposit rule providing 
for a deposit equal to one month's estimated usage • 
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7. LOcal exchange telephone companies should be permitted to 
take reasonable and suitable deposits or surety bonds from NDIECs 
to protect themselves and their ratepayers from NDIEC bankruptcies. 

8. NDIECs should be required to maintain their business 
records for a period of four years in addition to the current year 

~ 

of operation. 
9. It is reasonable and necessary to obtain further comments 

prior to the tinal adoption of the recommendations set forth in 
this proposed decision, especially as the comments may apply to new 
issues which have emerged subsequent to the workshops held in late 
1985. 

ORDER 

IT IS ORDERED thatt 
1. All respondents and interested parties to this OIR may 

submit comments on the issues previously set forth within 30 days 
after the mailing date of this proposed decision and may file reply 
comments 15 days after filing initial comments. All comments shall 
be filed in original and 12 copies with a separate copy addressed 
to assigned Administrative Law Judge Amaroli. Copies shall also be 
sent to the p~rties that actively participated in the workshops. 
(See Appendix A for names and addresses.) 

2. Respondents and interested parties may also comment on 
issues which we have set forth as resolved, or for which we have 
indicated a proposed solution for adoption. Comments shall address 
serious areas of concern only, and not be used to raise, once 
again, issues that we have fully discussed and disposed of herein • 
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3. The Executive Director shall mail copies of this order to 
the respondents and inter~sted parties listed in Appendices A, B, 
and c to this order. 

This order is effective today. 
Dated FEB 71990 , at San Francisco, California. 
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G. MfTcHa.L WI.K 
Preskient 

FREOERtCK R. OUOA 
STANLEY W. HULETT 
JOHN n. OHAt-~AN 
PATRICIA M. ECKERT 

ConwissioOers 

I CERTTIFY tHAT TH!$ OECISION 
WAS APPROVED :?"l "H ; .• : ABOVE 

COMMISS:O;~H~~j 100A Y. 

IJ~~II ;;;'~:cj~ 
WESLEY fRANKLlN,I~~~;jf~ C;{<:~vfjvo Directot 
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. APP~NDIX A 

List of interested parties who filed written co~~ents in this 
proceeding, and who should be provided informational copies of 
further comments as may be filed in this proceeding: 

:-Sr. Richa rd A. Pu r key 
Manager, State Regulatory Affairs 
U.S. Sprint 
P. o. Box 974 
Burlingame,· CA 94010 

Mr. John C. Lamb 
Staff Counsel 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
Division of Consumer Services 
Legal Services Unit 
1020 "Nil Street 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

loSs. Ruth D. !-1acUaughton, Attorney 
AT&T Communications of California, Inc. 
795 Folsom Street - Room 690 
San Francisco, CA 94107 

Mr. Thomas J. MacBride, Jr. 
Attorney for CALTEL 

ALJ George Amaroli 
California Public Utilities Com •. 
505 Van Ness Avenue - Rm. 5010 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Armour, St. John, Wilcox, Goodin & Schlotz 
505 Sansome Street 
San Francisco, CA 94111 

Ms. Patricia L. C. Mahoney, Attorney 
Pacific Bell 
140 New Montgomery Street - Room 1515 
San Francisco, CA 94105 

Michael G. Perdue, ~tty. 
Law Offices of Michael G. Perdue 
16935 W. Bernardo Drive, Suile 242 
San Diego, CA 92121 

Mr. Dean J. Evans, Assistant Director 
Commission Advisory and Compliance Division 
California Public Utilities Commission 
New State Building - Roo~ 3210 
505 Van Ness Avenue 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

(END OF APPENDIX A) 
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APPENDIX 8 
page 1 

OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES 

Bett~· Brandel 

V cPUC, Consumer Affairs 
505 Van lless AVenue 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dce Henderson 
Pacific Bell 
140 New Montgomery st. I Rm. ~519 
San Francisco, CA 94105 

Jim Lewis 
Mcr Telecommunications 
201 Spear Street 
San Francisco, CA 94105 

AUdrie Krause 

V TURN 
625 Polk St., Stet 403 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Fred Glynn 
Ranger california 
Two Embarcadero center 
Suite 2320 
San Francisco, CA 94111 

Richard Purkey 
US Sprint 
700 Airport Blvd. 
Burlingame, CA 94010 

Hichael G. Perdue, Atty. 
Law Offices of Michael G. Perdue 
16935 W. Bernardo Dr., ste. 242 
San Diego, CA 92127 

Jim Fisherkeller 
Ameritel Inc. 
2950 camino Diablo, Suite 110 
Walnut Creek, CA 94596 

Adam Myers 
Phelan, Marrin, Johnson & Bridges 
2 Embarcadero Cent~r 
San Francisco, CA 94111 

Gary Burgess 
All-State Communications 
875 Mahler Rd., suite 140 
Burlingame, CA 94010 

Sydney Wagner 
AT&T Corr~unicatlons 
795 Folsom st., Rm. 250 
San Francisco, CA 94107 

Tony DiTirro 
US Sprint 
700 Airport BlVd. 
Burlingame, cA 94010 

Ann Pongracz 
US Sprint 
700 Airport Blvd. 
Burlinqame, CA 94010 

Walter U. McGee 
CEUTEX 
185 Berry St., Bldg. 4 
Suite ~800 
San Francisco, CA 94107 

Sheryl Tuttle 
US Telecom 
Box 11315 
Kansas City, MO 64112 

Bill Betts 
Roseville Telephone Company 
Pi O. Box 969 
RoseVille, CA 95661 

Tim Lim 
Golden Empiro Communications 
600 W. Shaw, 1370 
Fresno, CA 93704 
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Page 2 

Executive Vice president 
California Telephone Association 
926 J Street; Suite 813 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

AT&T communications of California 
Attn: Robert B. Stechert 
Vice president, External Affairs 
195 Folsom street 
San Francisco, CA 94105 

staff Distribution: 

Terry L. Murray, Director 
Division of Ratepayer Advocates 
Room 5201 
California PUblic Utilities 

commission 
New State Building 
505 Van Ness Avenue 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

ALl Lynn Carew 
Asst. Chief J' ALJ Division, CPUC 
505 Van Ness Avenue _ 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

UCAN 
Michael Shames 
Executive Director 1 
4901 Morena BlVd., stet 128 
San Diego; CA 94111 

CAL PIRG 
1660 Corinth Avenue 
West Los Angeles, CA 90025 

Kevin Coughlanj Chief 
Telecommunications Branch 
Commission Advisory 

and Compliance Division 
California Public Utilities 

Conunission 
New state Building, RD. 3103 
505 Van Ness Avenue 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

(END OF APPENDIX B) 
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CALIFOR!'UA PUBLIC {JI'] LITIES mNISSIO~ 
IUI'EREXQWQ; Cl\RRIER 

l"-SOOl-C 
~!-~-....;.-nrEL me. 
Ja.-:-.es E. Fisherkelle.r 
2950 camino Diablo, stet 
":alnut Creek, CA 94M6 

uo 

C-3002-c 
1.T&T C::N~-RJlrrC\TIONS OF CALIF. 
E. V, Forshee 
795 Folscm St.reet, ~ 220 
$a.'1 Francisco, C\ 94107 

U-5b03-C 
:':r£, HSC • 

• G?-ry CUg llY-> 
33!.1 S • .Jcnes Blvd' t Ste. 
ias Vegas, NV 89102 

U-5004-C 
C)\LT. .. U.S.A., mc. 
Jc,!~ :-f'.trr.lY 
11.944 Culley Court, ste. l 
Vi~~orville, CA 92392 

100 

DIe. 

•
os-c 

lEI' cct-7-lJ'NIChTICHS SERVICES, ntc. 
E~'J Horris 
1990 :1 street, }l,W. SUite SCO 
Hasili.rqtcn, OC 20036 

(1-5003-C 
S~CjLlln; OF SArnNIDIIO 
.;~'":\ 8:Uth 
i70 L st., ste. 655 
Sac!3.1!'ento, C\ 95814 

U-SOll-C 
Mer TElEO)-M,.'NlCATlCNS CORP. 
Pa trick <l1c,.t 
201 Spear street, 9th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94105 

U-5013-C 
&\TI:IL.ITE HJSlNFSS SYSf'f11S 
Patrick Ox7 ... 
201 ~..a.r street, 9th Floor 
san Francisco, CA 94105 

U-5015-C 
'l'EL\!~)3 o:::M-VNICATIONS, n:e. 
JUlie Vd'a&!en 
~pa1a street 
S~ Barbara, CA 93101 

- I -

U-5016-C 
TEUSI-Hrn& NETI1JRl<, INC. 
Richard Clrr 
'1\0.'0 Mid 1IJre.rica Plaza ~500 
Oak Brook 'fer, n. 60181-4451 

U-S017-C 
U.S. N-TRI-cML WC. 
Gary r.etuiser . 
1-: 89 'IhoUsard baYs Blvd. I 
'Ibcusan::l 03.ks, ex 91362 

U-5019~ 
};'ES'fEPlf UNleu OORroRATIctl 
Richard J oI"dan:Jer 
One lake street 

stet 1 

l..'pp& sadcU~ River, lU 07458 

U-502'O-C 
AIlrSTATE ca-r-lJ1ITCATIONs I 
c/o Fibernet, Ul 4()32 
319 lake Aveme 
l~etuchen, tu 08840 

U-S021-C 

me. 

N1I1UCA'S QJ)ICE 'I'EIEHiONE, DIe. 
Paul AneIM 
1581 Ol:rrnins Drq s~. 145 
Hcdesto, C\ 95351 

U-50n-c 
N{PfU((), In::. 
Iii Lavine 
P. O. &::>x 19601 
hvioo, CA 92711-9601 

U-S026-C 
c:::llIRAL ro.\ST 
Jchn J. Watson 
21 santa Rosa st., St.e. 200 
San lUis Clbtsp:" CA 93401 

U-5029-<: 
NORDih"EST NE'ThORK o::z.t.tS, DIe. 
Charles R. Rcbinson 
P.O. Box 4548 
P..eddirq, CA 96099-4548 

U-50JO-C 
lI11nID 'ID..Dl.f:r~, DIe. 
Frank Uage.lJMnn 
426 17th Street, No. 222 
oaklaro, CA 94612 

U-5031-<: 
N{£RIC\IL CORfORATrou 
Wi 11 iam E. t<och 
420 N. California St., Stet 200 
Stockton, CA 95~02 
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.033-C 
'I'£IrTOIL, me. 
Jcr.n Palaer 
! 5 6 l-:orth Main st.reet 
Bi~~, CA 93514 

U-S034-C 
SL\RNEl' lllffPlWI'Ict{AL, rue. 
Bennie Speake 
3989 RUffin Road 
San Diego, CA 92123 

U-5035-C 
TILL o:tP.L11ICATICNS, INC. 
L. Craig O1esbro 
307 s. Nain st. 

-. trdah, Cc\ 95482 

U-S036-C 
~"TEL N3C 
Robert Gorth 
1801 Research BlVd. 
Roch.ville, v.o 20850-3186 

U-5039-C 

•

. iU\RD mFOF'Wl'Iat SERVICES t INC. 
~'" R. Horc'.dtz 

.L .. E. '.zenner :D 
santa Ana, CA 92705 

C-5041-C 
t-m:TfD STA'nS 'IFANSMISSICN SVs. , me. 
r:cnald P. Casey 
100 plaza &rive 
Se---~ucus, lU 07096 

t:-S044-C 
tru>.~ VAU.Ef 'I'EI1XXl-l SERVICES 
san %'-!edi.na 
P. O. BOX 6740 
Napa, CA 94581-1740 

U-S047-C 
EX'ITI.Cl:l1, me. DBA EXFRESS 'JEL. 
Jerry E. Dje:!: 
324 S. state street 
sal t Llke city I t1I' 84111 

U-5052-C 
WISTEL <X:l-MJNICATIOOS 
Jerry Irian 
1367 Ran.scm Road ride, CA 92506 
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U-5053-C ~~y~ VALLEY) 
A'1J{ a::M, INC. (~~ 
9582 Hamilton Ave. I :221. . 
H\.D1t.i.rqton Beach, CA 92646-8008 

U-50SS-C 
CAlL k"{ElUCA rosINESS o::M-t. CORP. 
Jeffrey EUCki.n:Jham 
879 }brro street 
san Luis Cbi.sp:>, CA 934 ()1 

U-5056-C 
CABlE & WIREUSS a:::M-UlICATICNS 
Olarles A. Trev'shy 
1919 Glliows ~. 
Vienna, VA 22182 

U-5057-C 
TEIEO::N a::tMJNlCATIONS I me. 
Fred Riolo 
1824 r.enkiD']er Road 
Concord, CA 94521 

U-50SS-C 
VAINEr 
l"J<lrk Stone 
1444 Mton street 
Fresno, CA 93721 

U-5060-C 
N1DUCMI NEn~, me . 
A. J. Y.orlatrl 
P.O. Box 3535 
VaJYXJA.Ne:r, Wi\ 98()68-3535 

U-5061-C 
J:.F!:J) o::t-MllIICATIONS ())Rp. 
Fre::l L. Y.oe.mer 
145 HUguenot street 
Ne ... F.oche1le, m 10801 

U-5062-C 
CAlL A.'IDUCA - PAlM DESmr 
Dlvid Clem 
73-757 Hi~Nay 11 
Palm Desert, CA 92260 

U-5063-C 
CAlL AMERICA PARINERsHI:P-RlVEBSIDE 
Vernon Hall 
2530 E. Ia cadena Drive 
Riverside, CA 92507 

U-S066-C 
EXECl.1L1NES OF SAN FRANcI.sro 
<lu.1ck ~ 
1941 O'Farrell st., ste. 1 
san Mateo, CA 94403 

.. 

. -
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tJ-S067-C 

tE--o-OIAL OF lAKE ISABELlA 
en H. RaW 

6 N. ¥.ain 
BisllOpl CA 93514 

U-S07O-C 
CAlL A!1ERICA ('Df ASsll) 
1832 Euchanan st., stet 205 
San Franci.sa:>, CA 94U5 

U-S071-C 
].A 'l'EIr<:J::Mt AND SImRA 'lEI.r-O:M 
P.O. Box 6915 
Au.l::unl l CA 95604 

U-S076-C 
ISCNDIOO 'IEL. 0)Rp. 
Guy O:x:>k 
333 s. Juniper st' l stet 200 
Eso::>rrlido, CA ;2025-4939 

U-5077-C 
WESTEL a::MfJNICATIalS, INC. 
Jerry Chyo . 
411 Pacific, SUite 200 
Monterey, CA 93940 

E 078-C 
TEL, mn. 

cav;.s 
177 Park center Plaza, Ste. 360 
san Jose, CA 95113 

U-5079-C 
f.JJlM.:CFD CCf-M.JNICA. SOFIWARE n1C. 
Pete calton 
P. O. Box 162877 
sacramento, CA 95816 

U-5080-C 
EaA'l-o-DIAL OF RIOOErnEST 
John Hall 
250 BalsaIll street 
Ridgecrest, CA 93555 

U-S081-C 
QUO) TEl fXllof lITO. 
James A. Smith 
770 L street 
sacramento, CA 95814 

U-S082-C 
o::::t1-S'iSlE{S NEIWJRK SmYIa:s 
Ronald F. EVans 

• 
Has.kell Ave. 

Nuys, CA 91406 
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U-SOS3-C 
'IHRIFlY 'ID.EfttCNE 
William Kettle, Sr. 
300 Plaza Alicant:.e :380 
Garden GroYe~ CA 92640 

U-5084-C 
~ cx::tfl. OF lW<ER:ShEID 
Julie M'::Fadden 
1528 Olapala st. 
Santa Bat'b3ra, CA 93101 

u-soss-c 
'l'E£.AMARKEl'1 a:M1. OF 

SAN WIS OBISR>-Julie M::Fadden 
1528 Olapala st. 
santa Bal::baraJ CA 93101 

U-5086-C 
'JElA.~ a:::t«. OF SO. CALIF. 
Pete stamison 
1025 S. oak Knoll Ave. 
Pasadena, CA 91106-4421 

U-5037-C 
~ ttM-!. OF VillIURA 
Jul ie J.~Fad:Je.n 
1528 cr~pa1a st. 
Santa B:uba.ra I CA 931()1 

U-S088-C 
'111: OF SAN Om:;o 
Jackie Lortz 
525 8 street, suite 435 
san Diego, CA 92101 

U-5t'90-C 
o:t-!LX 
Athe.'1a ":ang 
5859 Y.argarido DriVe 
oaklarrl, CA 94618-1806 . 

U-5091-C 
00Nn.::L OFC. <X:tfls • INC. (RFAllX:l1) 
Midlae1 J. Flagg 
12935 North FOrty Dr., suite 200 
Saint I.oois, 11:) 63141 

U-S092-C 
<X:MfUIE-A-cAIL ~ 
¥clvin Gish CNAL, n~c. 
1935 S Y.ain street fS35 
salt lake City, ur' 84115-2005 

U-5094-C 
~ CALIF • 
Van c. V. Flancisco' 
'IWo ~ Center. ste. 2320 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
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~~-C o:::t"~"1JNICATICNS me 
~.t'I Ainrotive Way, suite 100 

P.eno, IN 89502 

{;-5096-C 
lTiY'rillA Sl.JFERFH:lNE 
(SU~OORP) 
3000 S. Highlan:i 
I.a.s Vegas, NV 89109 

V-5097-C 
NATIONAL P.~Y '1EL. CORP. OF CALIF. 
Hoss Scheer 
9655 lron::ia1e AVe.rue 
C;ats ... "Ortil, CA 91311-5009 

C-5C98-C 
l-.ss.X. cx::t-r-i.-mCATICt:S OF lA (WANG) 
~~rb HolZJl\aJl 

• 200 Gateway To;.ter 
Pit"-~, PA 15222 

t,;-5099-C 
}~T. .. URK MI<R.:;WAVE INc. 
Eugene S. Royal 
';61 \-:est Avenue I< .:=ter. CA 93534 

l1-~l()O-C 
l'm:"rEL 
JU.~Pe~ 
432 Royal Crest circle 
Pancho Cordova, C\ 95670 

t"'-5101-C 
!.~.sITR..~ EXPRESS o:::t-MJNICATICNS 
1 ~ C 9 'Ihcusan:i oaks 81 vd., ste. E 
'!";-.:JUSan:i ~, CA 91362 

(;-5102-C 
G?J\CE a::rMJNICATI~ 
~ Ripley 
515 116th N.E. 
Bellevue, WA 98004 

C-510S-C 
DIAL-N-SAVE OJRP. 
7 2~ 1 Ra.i..ntree Ori va 
Citnls Heights, CA 95621-3745 

U-5106-C 
],:111 'I'ELECI:l-MJNICATIOOS, INC. 
1207 Princeton Ave. 
~field, CA 93305 
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U-510700C 
GmESIS o::t-MJ»!CATIctlS, INC. 
1241 West Alton AVeroe 
santa Ana, CA 92707 

11-5108-C 
PIT ~CATIOOS 
}ot. R. Pardani 
P.O. BoX 935 
Beverly Hills, CA 9021l 

U-5109-C 
PNf ARFA 'Il.:l.EfORl' 
Midlaei Rosen:pist 
1141 Harbor Bay Pky., stet 101 
Alameda, CA 94501 

U-5UO-C 
scum PAy ca~l}NICATIONs J me. 
Wil1i~ Van Vliet 
1299 E. Artes~a Blvd.; 1190 
Carson, CA 90746-1603 

U-5112-C 
u.s. SPRINl'·· 
Richaro FUrkey 
700 Airport BlVd. 
B.lrlirqame, CA 94()10 

U-5113-C 
A.'1ER. roW. UmR. (fUIURI'El<..1 
cynthia Wilhrard " . 
2855 CdIip.ls DriVe, fl50 
san l-'.ab::o, CA 94403 

U-5114-C 
HEn~2NEDIA leNG DISrMK::E me. 
3305 S.W. Ninth Ave. 
ft. I.aud~e, FL 33315 

U-511~-c 
CAlL SA~ OF FRESN:) 
John L. ca.~ 
55 Shaw AVe. ( stet 201 
Clovis, CA 93612 

U-5116-C 
MmAWATs 
Bruce Ripley 
515 116th, N.E. 
Bellevue, WA 98004 

U-5117< 

~=,~CATIOOS 
Palm Desert, CA 92260 
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l'-5120-C 

'lTIEC:H PWS 'TUWlI'SERVICES, me. 
r.~~ J. Breger 
Teleccn Bldg. 48-40 - 34th st. 
:Crq Islani City, m 11101 

U-5121-C 
'I!':C OF fRESNO 
Jul ie }~Fa:i1en 
1.528 C1apala St. 
Sa.ll~ Blrbara, c.-\ 93101 

t"-5122-C' 
~::;:ITD GY.-:."~~rrc.~ONs, n:c. 
e:-~ig Uelson 
13)-: NcFtlerson 
1':n-t..'l fur.d, CR 97459 

U-5L"3-C 
n:r£.C,-'.fA'C[CNAL ~, nie. 
Ccwid L. Scott 

•

()3 South Akan:t 
-11as, 'IX 75202 

U-5124-C 
IIIL1l:."L OF C\LIfCRNIA, INC. 
62'~ Grand Ave., SUite H20 
Les AnJeles, c.\ 90017 

V-512S-C 
T.·:C OF SICacroN 
Jut ie HcFadde.n 
1523 C~pala Street 
S.=.n~ Bu-eara, c.\ 9.1101 

C-5126-C 
CC.~..\L 1'EIEFHONE UEn~~, TIle. 
One Wilshire Builclirq 
624 Gram Avenue 
Los Arqe1es, c.\ 90017 

U-5127-C 
'l'£ILSTAR 900 OORP. 
Con V.errian 
2880 SUnrise Blvd., stet 124 
Rancho Cordova, c.\ 95742 

U-512a-C 
. 'an:c EXOWK;!; OF SAOW1Elrro 
~. M;u-Y..e.ley 
9700 Fair Ouks Blvd., ste. F 
Fair Oi:lY.s, C\ 95628 

; 
------

U-5129-C 
U.S. DnLL, ll{C. 
steven Reynolds 
9333 Tech Center Dr., 
SacraIl"CIlto, CA 95826 

U-513O-C 
TElEo)NNNECT OO{P]'!fl 
Hichacl J. Ihsnd 
P.O. BoX 3163 

stet 250 

Cedar Rapids, IA 52401 

U-5131-C 
C\BIE & mFl_liSS ~c·::r. sve. Dle. 
Olarles A. Trevshy 
1~19 Gallcr..'S Rd. 
Vienna, v.A 22182 

U-5lJi-C 
AXDliC.l.N NXrIONAL ~ 
StePhen W. Efroymson 
11365 Ventura BlVd., SUite 100 
StOOio City, C\ 91604 

U-5133-C 
O::Jnal.d R. Cook 
2493 SI. Shaw Aveooe 
fresno, C\ 93711 

U-5H4-C 
VORIn. ca.z-urIICATIt.Ns nle. 
Jchn [e.tch 
50 santa Rosa Ave. S~. 300 
santa R,)S.), CA 95404 

U-5135-C 
'lUEOJN CU.lJJL\H 
P. O. BoX 861 
Camioo, <'..\ 95709-0667 

U-5136-C 
Cflmw. OORP. 
Stefllen M. Ra'oI1s 
3212 11.11. 9th Ave. 
Fort I.audetth.le, FL 33309 

U-5137-C 
HUltRIX 
Will i.aIn D. Cl"ockett 
496 W. Euclid Rd. 
El Centro, C\ 92243 

U-513S-<: 
1-MtE< 
5295 '1b..n Center rut 
B::x:a Raton, FL 33486 
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U-S139-C· 
, P.~),~ CI1JB USA 

46 Ia l.J:;lrra Drive ..-0 Park, CA 94025 

. ~14O-C 
Q{A..t{lER (a4t<;. (CCI <XM-1JNICATIbNs) 
Rcnald Zajack 
15303 Ventura BlVd., suite 651 
She..~ oaks, CA 91403 

U-5141-C 
NI'EL DIGITAL S'lSID1S, INC. 
Ernie Oswalt 
P. O. BoX 2469 
Jackson, MI 39225 

U-5142-C 
GTE !-!JBlWEr OF SAN FRANCISCO 
616 FH 1960 West l SUite 400 
HOUS"Wn, TX 77090 

tJ-5143-C 
'TEL 'IEC EXaw-x:E OF scunt BAY 
3222 SCott Boulevard 
santa Clara, CA 95054 

U-5144-C 
CEI.l.a:ti 
945 W. Hyde Park Blvd. 
~e"..x:xxl, CA 90302 

~45-C 
GTE 11::>BIUrer OF SMrrA BARBARA 

.. - ~61ti- B-1 1960 West, SUite 400 
Houston, TX 77090 

t)-5146-C 
BITTEL ~1 (AR<RrIlL CORP) 
Rebert Bra! 
16 california st., stE. a01 
san Francisco I CA 941U 

tJ-5147-C 
'IHC o:M-IJtITCATIONS 
Julie t-k:Fa&:!en 
1528 Chapala st. 
santa samara, CA 93101 

U-5148-C 
llElWJRK USA 
2100 W. lDop S., stet 1000 
P.ouston, TX n054 

U-5149-C 
r.o.K; DISrnNCEjUSA 
Wesley A. ~asWa 

•
Bishop st., suite sso 
ulu, HI 9681.3 
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U-S15O-C . 
GlDa\L 1>COSS 'reUXXloMJrITCATIctiS 
Jack Dxl 
77 Cadillac Dr., suite 235 
sacran:ento, CA 95825 

U-5151-C 
ICCAL MtFA 'IEUXXMlJNIQ\TIONS 
stuart N. Cblgin .. 
17 EatteIy Place, suite 1200 
New York, NY 10004-1256 

U-5152-C 
~ I..CNG OIS'IJ\N(l! 

SERVICES & SYSIm 
500 Sexn:l Ave., S.E. 
cedar Rapids, IA 52401 

U-5154-C 
FA.IRaIIID mMJNICATIONS 
300 West sexvioo Road 
cmntillYJ VA 22021-9998 

U-5155-C 
ATL'm.'IC ~~ TEIEOJN 
Kenneth G. 'lhanas 
8033 Sunset BlVd., 1320 
West los /lrgeles, CA 90046 

U-5156-C 
NATIOOAL ~ smvIOS me. 
Heather B. Gold 
6100 IXecutive Blvd., 4th Floor 
Rockville, MD 20852 

U-5157-C 
~, sr. JOON, wnrox, El' AI. 
Ton ¥.acBride 
505 Sansar..e St. 
san Francisco, CA 94111 

U-5158-C 
ABM:XJR sr. J~, wn.coX, E1' AIL 
Tau MacBride 
505 sansare st. 
san F'raJ')::isco, Ci\ 94111 

U-5159-C 
EI..CX7IEL ID CS 
Dennis Ertzhischoff 
6428 Parkl.an:i Drive 
Sarasota, FL 34243 

t1-516O-C 
SAO?AMENro UN; DIS"rANcE 
77 Oyiillac Drive, Suite 270 
sa~, CA 95825 
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U-5161-C 

• 

F.NEl' a:tMJNICATIONS 
Y.ahler Road, SUite 140 
irqaIOO, CA 94010 

U-5162-<: 
Ink; DI.Sfi\NCE FUR USS 
Tcl:rj V.an:le11 
4561 E. ~ Pd., ,2U 
FhoeniX, AZ 85008 

U-5163-C 
l-t'1:SIO:r-t I.CtiG DISl'.ANCE, INC. 
Michael sutde 
P. O. BoX 975 
Zefhyr Ct:Ne, NV 89449 

U-516':-C 
TEI.EO:I.~CATIONS Dll"L 
Aarcn J..mid 
6399 Wilshire BlVd. I Penthcuse 
Los ATI;J~les, CA 90049 

-
U-5165-<: 
a»1{l.11I<;:UE 'l'EI.F.O:MWICATIats me. 
Vincent p. M.l.rone 
4015 Guasti Road 
Ontario, CA - 91761-7907 

~66-C 
~ £llaA SYsnMS 
7668 TelEOqra{il Pd. 
Cit'! of Ccmnerce, CA 90040 

U-5167-C 
TEI..EFCRl' CO-MS. OF SAN IRANCIS<::o 
Bonney Scott 
One Teleport Dr., SUite 301 
stanton Island, NY 10311-1011 

U-516S-C 
lNI'EILICAL O~ smvras 
Reid PresSa1 
2155 Chenault, suite 410 
canol ten, 'DC 75006 

U-5169-C 
pAlfiEL un:; DIST;,N(:E HANAGEliENr 00. 
Ross M:::Crreary 
1907 S!:lith ~ 
seattle, HA 98104 

U-517O-C 
PAYLlNE ~ INC. 
Frank A. Boers . 
~.: ~~ Washin;Jtcn st., suite 250 
~,OR 97205 
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U-511l-C 
'I£I.EI{Rl'~. - IA INC • 
Robert At.kinsoo 
one Teleport Dr., suite 301 
stantoo Islatd, NY 10311-10ll 

U-5172~ 
OlI.l<FHX'>K FI13m S'lS'l»1S, me. 
D::O:Jlas Frazier 
One ~ I..an:i, suite 1600 
oaJdlrook Terrace, IL 60181 

U-5173-C 
NATICNAL 'IEImI:NE &: o:::M-1S. me. 
1(}()() E. Willian's st., suite 100 
Carson City, NV 89071 

U-S174-C 
us O.PEPAroRS me. _ 
108 s. Al<-ani, SUite 2400 
Olllas, T)( 75202 

U-5175~ 
ASSCCIA1m o::M-S. OF IA me. 
Chtrles Coooty -
3600 wi.lshi.re Bl va., Suite 1700 
Los Arqe1es, CA 90010 

U-S176~ 
CALIF'ORN1A IN1}RCAU" INC. 
5808 lake Washin:]ton Blvd., .N.E. 
Kirklard, WA 98033 -

U-5177~ 

ON LINE a:MUUCATICNS me. 
2355 Old oaklan:l FO., suite cne 
San Jose, CA 95131 

U-S178-C 
~l:SlfRN PAYIR:m; SYSIE1S 
5045-199 Valley Crest Dr. 
Con:lord, CA 94521 

U-5179-<: 
TEImATrOOAL <XMf. taD. PlNRSHP 
7300 Woolworth 
Q:naha, NE 68124 

u-518k 
D1ImiEr <X:IHNICATIC'm OORP. 
500 Washin:Jt;at st. I Suite 820 
San FraD:::i.sco, CA 94111 

0-5181-C 
us EJ:BtkU.f ~ 
P.dler1; R. Vance, Jr. 
2 Trap Falls Pd., SUite 202 
Sheltaa, cr 06484-4635 
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I U-S182-C 

• 

11.:t1nTAI1IH roW. NElW:JRK 
56 Ventura Blvd. 

_ino, CA 91436 

U-S183-C 
J.>lillUCAN 'lEUXXMfJNICATIcm <:J::RP. 
1666 Firman, 1400 
Richardson, TX 75081 

U-5184-C 
'IRIP1E ~ rnMATE SERVICE; 
1201 E. ~eil Ave. 
Santa Ana, CA 92705 

tJ-5185-C 
FONE A'1DUCA nK:. 
12323 s.W. 66th AVe. 
Por~ard, OR 97223 

U-SI86-C 
ZERO PIlJS DIALING me. 
4243 piedras Drive East, stet 225 
san Antonio, TX 78228 

U-5187-C 
N·iERI. I.CN3 DISTANa: EXOWK;E, INC. 
23232 S. Voss st., stet 630 
Huston, TX 77057 

e89-C 
ll'E'ID::>Rl<: 'I'EIEFHCNE smrn.as 
6271 Variel Avenue 
t-;oodlard Hills, CA 91.367 

U-519O-C 
rr..tMlNITEL, INC. 
Hicllael lDzano 
185 Berry street, suite 3819 
san ~i.sco,. CA 94107 

U-5191-C 
SAN Dnx:;o I...INF'MEL 
James Bechtel 
2330 Faraday Averrue 
carlsbad, CA 92008 

U-5192-C 
wro WEST INC. 
eNE Wi) shi re Ell f1 cUn:r 
624 Gran:i AVenJI3, suite 1420 
!.os An;eles, CA 90017 

• 

U-5194-C 
TELCO SYSTEMS MdMT., INC • 
REGULATORY CONTACT 
190 Mill Street 
Reno, NV 89502 

U-519S-c • 
WEST COAST TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC 
REGULA70RY CONTACT 
1187 Coast Village Road '1-160 
Santa Barbara, CA 93108 
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